Pacific Aeromodel Mfg., Inc.

GLIP WING MONQGOUPE A+

(A 25% Scale Sport Model))

SPECIFICATIONS

Wing span: 69.5in. (1765 mm) Wing area: 950 sqg.in. (61.4 sqg.dm.)
Length: 63.51in. (1615 mm.) Take-off weight: 12.5-14 pounds (6000 g.)
Engine: 1.20-1.80 glow, 25-35cc gas  Radio: 4 Channel, 6 servos

INSTRUCTION MANUAL

Congratulations on your purchase of this high quality AlImost-Ready-to-Fly model
airplane kit. It was created by experienced designers and skilled craftsmen and many of
its parts have been factory built for you. Nevertheless, its ultimate success or failure
depends on you. Be sure you have read and understand this entire manual before
attempting to assemble, set up or fly this model airplane.

WARNING - THIS IS NOT ATOY!

Radio controlled model aircraft are capable of inflicting serious injury and/or property
damage if not assembled, operated and maintained in a competent and safe manner.
The successful assembly, operation and maintenance of radio controlled model aircraft
are not intuitive skills and performing them safely and competently takes experience.
The Clip Wing Monocoupe is a sport flyer. It is not intended to be a trainer. It does not
have the built-in self-recovery characteristics that a good trainer should have. If you are
not already an experienced radio controlled aircraft assembler and flyer, we STRONGLY

Page 1 Ver 0507jf



suggest that you find an experienced modeler to assist you with the assembly, operation
and maintenance of this model airplane.

WARRANTY

Pacific Aeromodel Mfg., Inc. guarantees this kit to be free from defects in material and
workmanship at the time of purchase and for 30 days thereafter. This warranty does not
cover any component parts damaged by use, modification or the installation of an
engine larger than those specified. In no event shall Pacific Aeromodel Mfg., Inc.’s
liability exceed the original purchase price of this kit. Pacific Aeromodel Mfg., Inc.
reserves the right to change or modify this warranty without notice.

Since Pacific Aeromodel Mfg., Inc. has no control over the final assembly of this kit, the
materials and accessories used in the final assembly, or the manner in which the
assembled model is used, no liability is assumed or accepted for any damage resulting
from the use of the assembled model aircraft. By the acts of assembling and using the
assembled aircraft, the user accepts all resulting liability.

Pacific Aeromodel Mfg., Inc recommends that you join the Academy of Model
Aeronautics (AMA), which provides its members with liability insurance covering the use
of model aircraft. You can reach them at 5161 East Memorial Drive, Muncie, Indiana
47302, 765-287-1256, www.modelaircraft.org.

ALWAYS OPERATE THIS MODEL AIRCRAFT IN ACCORDANCE WI TH THE AMA
SAFETY CODE
(A copy is included at the back of this manual.)

PARTS LIST

Inspect the components of this kit now. If you find any parts damaged or missing,
call or email us right away. We cannot accept the returns on which assembly work has
already begun.

Fuselage with top hatch, landing 8mm lock nuts (2)

gear cover and windshield installed
Left wing with aileron and 5 hinges
Right wing with aileron and 5 hinges
Horizontal stabilizer with elevators
and 8 hinges

Vertical fin with rudder and 5 hinges
Cowl with dummy engine and 4
2.6x8mm Self-tapping screws

Main landing gear (aluminum)
Wheel pants (1 right, 1 left)

Dash panel, covered balsa

Sticker sheet

Main gear wheels (2)

Main gear axles (2)

Page 2

4mm wheel collars, with set screws
(4)

#8-32x3/4” socket head bolts (4)
4mm flat washers (4)

4mm lock washers (4)
#4-40x3/8” button head bolts (4)
3mm flat washers (4)

3mm lock washers (4)

Wing struts (1 left, 1 right)
#4-40x1” socket head bolts (2)
#4-40x3/4” button head bolts (4)
#4-40 lock nuts (2)

3mm flat washers (6)

Wing joiner (aluminum)

Ver 0507jf



#8-32x1" socket head bolts (2)
4mm flat washers (2)

4mm lock washers (2)

#4-40x1/2” button head bolts (2)
#4-40 lock nuts (2)

3mm flat washers (2)

Side windows, plastic (1 right, 1 left)
Main gear fairings, fiberglass, (1
right, 1 left)

Tail wheel assembly, with tiller arm
and springs

Fuel tank assembly, 15.2 oz., with
tubing for gas or glow fuel

Pushrod guide tube, plastic,
1000mm (2)

Pushrod, 1000mm (2)

#4-40 threaded pushrod adapter,
with clevis, nut and spring (2)

#4-40 solder clevis (2)

Pushrod, 135mm, with clevis, nut
and spring on each end (2)
Pushrod, 75mm, with clevis, nut and
spring on each end (2)

Pushrod guide tube, plastic, 300mm
Pushrod, plastic, 380mm

Clevis, 2mm, with 1” threaded rod (2)
Pushrod standoffs, plywood, (3)

Tail brace wire, 180mm, with bracket
at each end (2)

Tail brace wire, 230mm, with bracket
at each end (2)

2x15mm Phillips head bolts (3)

2mm nuts (3)

2x8mm self-tapping screws (2)
Pull-pull cable, 1150mm (2)

Cable couplers with clevis, nut and
spring (4)

Crimp tubes (4)

Control horns, metal, (3 right, 3 left)
2.6x16mm self-taping screws (8)
2.6x8mm self-taping screws (8)
2.5x16mm Phillips head bolts (4)
2.5mm nuts (4)

Engine mount, plastic (1 right, 1 left)
#8-32x1"” socket head bolts (4)
#8-32 blind nuts (4)

#8-32x1 1/4” socket head bolts (4)
#8-32 lock nuts (4)

4mm flat washers (8)

EQUIPMENT SELECTION

ENGINE: Although the full-scale Clip Wing was originally a racer, it was not fast as we
know it today. Resist the temptation to try and make your model go like a jet. The
Pacific Clip Wing Monocoupe will fly very well with any of the recommended engines.
An engine at the top of the recommended range will give it excellent aerobatic
capability. NOTE: Using an engine larger than the top of the range could overstress the
airframe. It will also void your warranty.

PROPELLER: The cowl is 9”7 in diameter. You will probably want to use at least a 16”
diameter propeller to generate enough thrust outside the cowl.

COOLING: Do not omit the dummy engine. Leaving the cowling fully open will slow
down the air that passes over the engine and could cause your engine to overheat.

SAFETY: The first and second most common causes of in-flight radio failure are the
battery and the switch. We recommend that you install dual batteries and dual switches
in any giant scale model. Many events and clubs are now requiring a throttle-down
failsafe in all giant scale models. We agree. If you have a PCM radio, make sure the
failsafe is set for low throttle, and if you are using FM (PPM), get and use one of the
new after-market failsafe devices.

Page 3 Ver 0507jf



SERVOS: We use a high torque (70 oz. torque) servo on the rudder and standard (46
oz. torque) ball bearing servos on all other control surfaces. Use proper mechanical
linkage setup to get the control travels you need. Using your transmitter’s EPA function
to reduce the travels instead of the proper mechanical setup will reduce the useable
torque of your servos and may invite control surface flutter, possibly resulting in loss of
control of the airplane.

SERVO EXTENSIONS: You will need (4) 12" extensions for the ailerons. If you install
the elevator servos in the tail you will need (2) 18” extensions and a reversing “y”
adapter for them. If you install the elevator servos in the front, you will need a non-
reversing “Y” adapter for them.

SPINNER: The full scale Clip Wing did not use a spinner. For safety and better
appearance, and to make the use of an electric starter easier, we recommend that you
use a rounded prop nut/ hub such as those from Great Planes or Harry Higley.

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

This manual is intended for the experienced ARF assembler and it uses terms and
refers to techniques that you may not be familiar with. Read through it first and be sure
that you understand each step, and that you feel confident that you can perform each
step completely and accurately. If you have any questions call or email us for help. If
you are not convinced that you can assemble a safe and satisfactory product from this
kit, return it immediately to your dealer. Your dealer can not accept the return of Kits

on which assembly has been started.

NOTE: All right and left call-outs in this manual are from the pilot’s viewpoint. (As if you
were standing behind the airplane.) Due to continuing product improvements, some of
the photos may show parts that are slightly different from the items in your Kkit.

BEFORE YOU START

TAKE AN INVENTORY. Check everything against the parts list to become familiar
with the individual pieces. If anything is missing or damaged, contact Pacific
Aeromodels Mfg. Inc. immediately. Review “Equipment Selection” (above) and
make sure you have the appropriate items at hand.

REMOVE THE HINGES. The factory has temporarily attached the control surfaces,
but the hinges are not glued in place . This is done to make it easier to re-shrink
the covering if necessary, and also so that you can be SURE that the hinges are
glued in properly. The first assembly step is to detach the control surfaces and
remove the hinges.

RE-IRON THE COVERING. The covering was smooth and tight when it left the
factory, but temperature and humidity differences will invariably cause bubbles and
loose edges by the time the kit gets to you. Go over all the film covered parts with a
covering iron. First, iron down all of the seams and the ironed-on trim with medium
heat. Second, turn the iron up to high heat and, moving fast, shrink out any bubbles

Page 4 Ver 0607jf



and wrinkles you find. Finally, with the iron back to medium heat, iron the covering
down to the wood. Re-tightening now and after the first few flying sessions should
prevent the covering from loosening in the future.

If you are using a glow engine, you might want to go over the area around the nose
ring and the main gear cover with some finishing resin or thinned epoxy to fuel proof
it and keep the edges of the covering from lifting.

PREPARE YOUR RADIO. Select an unused memory in your transmitter, reset it,
name it and then electronically center all of your servos.

NOTE: Do not cut the covering away from the servo mounts in the tail of the
fuselage yet. You may not need to use those.

INSTALLING THE HINGES

PREPARE THE HINGES. Apply
Petroleum Jelly or a heavy oil to the
hinge pins of all of the hinges to keep
the hinge glue from penetrating there.
Try not to get any oil on the part of the
hinge where the glue should go.

The large hinges are for the ailerons and
the small hinges are for the elevators
and the rudder. Two of the large hinges
are clipped on one end. These hinges
go at the outboard end of the ailerons
with the clipped side in the aileron.

INSTALL THE HINGES IN THE FIXED SURFACES. Glue the hinges into the trailing
edges of the wings, stab and fin, using epoxy or Hinge Glue. Before the glue sets,
bend the hinges down and make sure that they are all aligned with each other. They
should all be 90 degrees to the trailing edge and parallel to each other. (See photo
below) You should have one small hinge left over. That one will go in the rear of the
fuselage later.

Page 5 Ver 0607jf



GLUE ON THE CONTROL SURFACES. After the glue has set, exercise the hinges
a few times to make sure that they are free. Now glue the ailerons, elevators and
rudder onto the hinges. Make the gap between the control surface and the fixed
surface as small as possible. (No more than 1/16”.) NOTE: There is a hardwood
block set into the bottom of the ailerons for the ¢ ontrol horn. Be sure you

don’t install the ailerons up side down. Set everything aside again to let the glue
set up.

ADD THE STICKERS. It will be much easier to put the stickers on the fin and rudder
now, than later. See the picture for their proper location. While you are at it, put the
birds on the sides of the fuselage as well. s

ASSEMBLING THE WINGS

INSTALL THE AILERON SERVOS. Test fit
your servo in the aileron servo mount and
enlarge the opening if necessary. Attach a
12” extension to your servo and put a piece
of 3/8” shrink tubing over the connection or
tie it together with dental floss to be sure
that it doesn’t come loose.

There is a string attached to a small stick of
wood, tack glued inside the servo mount opening.
This string leads to the hole in the root of the wing
where the servo lead must exit. There you will find
another wood stick holding that end of the string.
Break the stick inside the servo mount opening
loose and pull the string out a few inches.

Separate the wires of your servo extension just
above the plug and slip the stick through. Break
the stick at the other end of the string loose and pull
the string and servo wire through the wing and out

Page 6 Ver 0607jf



the hole in the root rib.

Now you can screw the servo to the servo mount using the screws supplied with the
servo. Mount the servo with the servo arm toward the front. Remove the string from
the servo wire and then do the other wing the same way.

AILERON DIFFERENTIAL. The
Monocoupe will not fly well
without aileron differential to
offset adverse yaw. The

simplest way to set up aileron > e e
differential is to use separate s
channels for the ailerons.

(Preferably by using the

Flaperon function of your

transmitter.) This way you can

set the differential travel by simply adjusting the up and down ATV/EPA for each
channel on your transmitter. (The recommended control travels are given at the end
of this manual.) If your transmitter doesn’t have the ability to mix two aileron
channels, you can get the required differential as follows: Center your servos with
the transmitter, then install the aileron servo arms two splines toward the leading
edge from the normal 90 degree position (See photo above). To do this you will
need to replace the pushrod with a longer one.

INSTALL THE AILERON
PUSHRODS AND CONTROL
HORNS. Locate one left control
horn and one right control horn,
the eight 2.6x16mm self-taping
screws and the two 70mm
pushrod assemblies. Attach one
end of the pushrod to your servo
arm about 5/8” from the center of
the servo. Attach the other end of
the pushrod to the outer hole of
one of the control horns. Position
the control horn on the aileron
with the pushrod straight back
from the servo arm. Be sure the
control horn screws will go into A

the hardwood mounting block in the bottom of the ai leron. Mark and drill 1/16”
pilot holes (be careful not to drill all the way through the aileron) and mount the
control horn on the aileron with the 2.6x16mm screws. For security, drip a couple of
drops of thin CA over the screws and around the base of the horn. Do the other
wing the same way.

MOUNTING THE ENGINE

The first step in assembling the fuselage is to mount the engine. There are significant

Page 7 Ver 0607jf



differences between the installation of glow and gasoline engines and we have provided
different parts for use in each installation. If you are using a glow engine, proceed with
the glow engine instructions below. If you are using a gas engine, skip the glow engine
instructions and go on to the gas engine instructions.

REMOVE THE TOP HATCH AND THE WINDSHIELD. This will make it much easier
to work inside the fuselage. That's why we left the dash panel loose as well.

GLOW ENGINES

MOUNT THE ENGINE ON THE
ENGINE MOUNT. Locate the 2 piece
plastic engine mount, four #8-32x1"
socket head bolts, four #8-32 blind nuts,
four #8-32x1 1/4” socket head bolts, four
#8-32 lock nuts and eight 4mm flat
washers.

Clamp the mounting beams onto your
engine and carefully adjust them so that
the back of the propeller will be 6 5/8” in
front of the rear of the mount. Mark the
position of the mounting holes, remove the
beams from the engine and then drill 3/16”
holes on the marks.

MOUNT THE ENGINE TO THE FIREWALL.
Using the 1 1/4” bolts, flat washers and lock
nuts, attach the engine to the mount.
Carefully measure the distance between the
holes at the rear of the mount for attaching
the mount to the firewall. Transfer these
measurements to the firewall so that the
mount will be centered on the vertical and
horizontal centerlines that are scored on the
firewall. Drill 1/4” holes through the firewall
and use the 1” bolts, flat
washers and blind nuts to
install the engine mount to the
firewall. Use a thread-locking
compound on the bolts.
(NOTE: The engine mount is
intentionally offset up and to
the left to compensate for the
right and down thrust built into
the firewall.)

Page 8 Ver 0607jf



ASSEMBLE THE FUEL
TANK. Locate the tank, with
stopper and clunk weight, the
aluminum fuel tubes and the
purple (silicon) glow fuel
pickup tube.

The tank will sit in the

fuselage with the flat sides on
the top and bottom.

Assemble the tank stopper
with the vent tube going to

the top side of the tank and

the fill and drain tube going to
the bottom side of the tank.

(If one of the tubes is too short,
add a short piece of fuel tubing to
the end.)

Turn the bottom tube up alongside
of the top tube, put silicon seal
around the stopper, insert it into the
tank, turn the bottom tube back
down and then tighten the stopper
screw.

INSTALL THE FUEL TANK. Cut a
1/2” thick foam rubber pad slightly
larger than the tank and glue it to
the plywood tank base ahead of
the servo tray. Use Velcro straps
(not included) to hold the tank in
place. Run your fuel lines through
the hole in the center of the firewall. (Once all of the plumbing is done, we like to
seal the hole with silicon sealer to keep fuel residue out of the fuselage.)

ADD A REMOTE GLOW ADAPTER. Most four-cycle engines will require a remote
glow adapter (not included). Now is the time to install it.

GAS ENGINES

MOUNT THE ENGINE TO THE FIREWALL. All gas engines are different, so we
could not provide any mounting hardware that would work for more than one. You
will need to provide your own engine mount, or standoffs, or both, to space the
propeller 6 5/8” from the firewall. Carefully measure the distance between the holes
at the rear of your mount and transfer these measurements to the firewall so that the
engine will be centered on the vertical and horizontal centerlines that are scored on

Page 9 Ver 0607jf



the firewall. Drill holes through
the firewall and use your own
bolts, flat washers and nuts to
install the engine to the firewall.
Be sure to use a thread-locking
compound on the bolts. (NOTE:
The engine is intentionally offset
up and to the left to compensate
for the right and down thrust built
into the firewall.)

ASSEMBLE THE FUEL TANK.
Locate the tank, with stopper and
clunk weight, the brass fuel tubes
and the yellow (Tygon) gas fuel
pickup tube.

The tank will sit in the fuselage
with the flat sides on the top
and bottom. Assemble the
tank stopper with the vent tube
going to the top side of the
tank and the fill and drain tube
going to the bottom side of the
tank.

Turn the bottom tube up
alongside of the top tube, put
silicon seal around the stopper,
insert it into the tank, turn the
bottom tube back down and
then tighten the stopper screw.

INSTALL THE FUEL TANK.

Cut a 1/2” thick foam rubber

pad slightly larger than the tank

and glue it to the plywood tank

base ahead of the servo tray.

Use Velcro straps (not

included) to hold the tank in

place. Use fuel lines that are

approved for gasoline and run

them through the hole in the center of the firewall. (Once all of the plumbing is done,
we like to seal the hole with silicon sealer to keep fuel residue out of the fuselage.)

INSTALL AN IGNITION KILL SWITCH. If your engine uses magneto ignition, you
must install an ignition kill switch for safety.

ENGINE TO RADIO SEPARATION. All spark ignition systems create interference

Page 10 Ver 0607jf



that can cause radio problems. Be sure to keep all radio components, including
servos, switches and batteries at least 8 inches from the engine and/or ignition
module.

INSTALLING THE THROTTLE SERVO AND PUSHROD

Locate the 300mm pushrod guide tube, the 380mm plastic pushrod, two small metal
clevises with 1” threaded rods and one of the plywood pushrod standoffs.

MOUNT YOUR SERVO. Mount your throttle servo at the right end of the servo
cutout in the center of the fuselage. With the engine mounted on the firewall, locate
and drill a 1/4” hole for the throttle pushrod. The pushrod should be in a relatively
straight line from the throttle arm to the servo. Be careful that you don't drill into the
fuel tank.

INSTALL THE PUSHROD.
Thread a rod and clevis into one
end of the plastic pushrod; insert
the guide tube and the pushrod
through the hole in the firewall.
Put the plywood standoff onto
the guide tube but do not glue it
yet. Connect the clevis to your
servo arm. Center the servo
and the throttle arm of your
engine, then mark where the
pushrod crosses the throttle
arm. Cut the pushrod 1” shorter
than the mark (to allow for the
rod and clevis) and cut the guide
tube down to a length that will
not interfere with either end of
the pushrod at full travel.

Thread the remaining rod and
clevis onto the other end of the
pushrod and connect the clevis
to your throttle arm. With the
servo centered, slide the guide
tube into position and glue it to
the hole in the firewall. Then
glue the plywood standoff to the
front of the tank tray.

INSTALL A CHOKE ROD. If you
using a gas engine, you will
need to be able to activate the

Page 11 Ver 0607jf



choke. The easiest way is to run a choke rod (not included) through the side of the
cowl.

FITTING THE COWL

INSTALL THE DUMMY ENGINE. Do not leave the dummy engine out ! In
addition to looking good, it serves as
a cooling baffle to direct air over your
model engine. Leaving the cowl
completely open in the front will slow
down the air that comes in and could
make your engine overheat. Cut away
two of the cylinders of the dummy
engine and the web between them.
Now position the dummy engine with
one cylinder between each pair of
bumps on the cowl. Use silicon or
Zap-a-Dap-a-Goo to attach it inside
the front of the cowl. (Spraying the
dummy engine with flat clear paint
before you install it makes it look
more scale.)

CUT THE COWL AS NEEDED. You
will probably need to cut holes in the
bottom of the cowl for the top of the
engine and/or the spark plug and the
muffler. The cowl will be mounted
with one cylinder of the dummy
engine straight up and the cut out
portion in front of your engine. Since
you can see through the front of the
cowl, it is fairly easy to make the
holes by the cut and try method. We
have found it easier to cut the holes
required for the engine first, then
install the muffler and cut any holes
needed for that. Keep cutting until
you can position the cowl with its rear
edge at the back of the uncovered
part of the cowl mounting blocks.

MOUNT THE COWL. Hold the cowl

in position and drill a 1/16” pilot hole

through the cowl and into one of the

hardwood mounting blocks. Install one of the 2.6x8mm self-tapping screws
provided. Work your way around the cowl making sure your prop shaft stays
centered in the middle of the dummy engine as you go.

Page 12 Ver 0607jf



INSTALLING THE WING JOINER

Locate the aluminum
wing joiner, two #4-
40x1/2” button head
bolts, two #4-40 lock
nuts, and two 3mm flat
washers.

Slide the wing joiner

through the slots in the

fuselage until the factory

drill holes line up. Be

sure that the dihedral

“V” cut into the joiner

is facing up. Secure it in place with the 4-40 bolts, washers and lock nuts.

ASSEMBLING AND INSTALLING THE MAIN LANDING GEAR

Locate the aluminum main gear strut, left and right wheel pants, left and right gear
fairings, two main wheels, two axles, two 8mm lock nuts, four 4mm wheel collars,
with set screws, four #8-32x3/4” socket head bolts, four 4mm flat washers, four 4mm
lock washers, four #4-40x3/8”

button head bolts, four 3mm flat

washers, and four 3mm lock

washers.

TEST THE FIT OF THE

FAIRINGS. Turn the fuselage

upside down in a cradle, remove

the landing gear cover (mark the

front of the cover so you know

which way to put it back) and

temporarily bolt the main gear strut onto the
fuselage. Slip the main gear fairings onto the
strut and make sure they fit snugly against the
fuselage. The holes in the top and bottom of the
fairings go toward the rear (tapered) side of the
strut. If the notch at the bottom of the fairing is
too tight, use a file to open it up a little.

INSTALL THE AXLES. Remove the strut from
the fuselage, but leave the fairings on the strut.
Install the axles in the strut. Position the flat
sided collar part of the axle that is on the outside
of the strut with the flat sides vertical, so that
they don’t interfere with the wheel pants.

Page 13 Ver 0607jf



INSTALL THE WHEELS. Put one of the wheel collars on each axle as far as it will
go, minus 1/8”, then the wheel and then another wheel collar. Tighten the wheel
collars with the set screws facing down.

INSTALL THE WHEEL PANTS.
Blind nuts are already installed in
the wheel pants. Slide the pants
down over the wheels and axles
and secure them with the 4-
40x3/8 bolts, lock washers and
flat washers. Use a thread-
locking compound on the bolts.

CENTER THE WHEELS. Now
you can adjust the wheel collars
to position the wheels in the
center of the opening in the
bottom of the pants.

MOUNT THE GEAR ON THE
FUSELAGE. Use the 8-32x3/4”
bolts, 4mm lock washers and flat
washers to secure the main gear
strut to the fuselage (use a
thread-locking compound). Re-
install the main gear cover.

ATTACH THE FAIRINGS. Slide

the fairings away from the fuselage and put a bead of silicon around the gear strut
where the bottom of the fairing will be. Slide the fairing up over the silicon and firmly
against the fuselage. Tape them in place while the silicon sets up. Do not fasten

Page 14 Ver 0607jf



the fairings to the fuselage. = The flexing of the main gear may cause them to
crack.

MOUNTING THE WINGS

Locate the two #8-32x1” socket
head bolts, two 4mm flat washers
and two 4mm lock washers, the left
and right wing struts, two #4-40x1”
socket head bolts, two #4-40 lock
nuts, four #4-40x3/4” button head
bolts and six 3mm flat washers.

Turn the fuselage upside down in a

cradle. Slide the wings onto the

wing joiner. Hook the lower end of

the wing strut into its hole in the

main gear fairing. Hold the struts

over the factory drilled holes in the

bottom of the wing, put a flat

washer on each of the 4-40 bolts

and install them, finger tight. Then insert the lower bolt, flat washer and lock nut
through the holes in the landing gear fairing. Now tighten all of the bolts.

Turn the fuselage over and install the 8-32 wing retaining bolts. NOTE: When you

assemble the Clip Wing at the field before flying, you must use a thread-
locking compound on the strut-to-wing bolts and on the wing retaining bolts.

INSTALLING THE TAIL SURFACES
MOUNT THE STABILIZER. With the wings on the airplane, set the airplane in a

position so that you can sight over the horizontal stab and wing together. The stab
has a long bare strip on the bottom and a short bare strip on the top. Put the stab on

Page 15 Ver 0607jf



its saddle and make sure that it is level
with the wing. If not, sand one side of the
saddle until it is. Center the stab from
side to side on the saddle. Measure from
the wing back to the elevator hinge line on
each side and adjust the stab until the
measurements are the same. Now mark
the position of the stab, then draw a
pencil line on the bottom of the stab along
both sides of the fuselage.

Remove the stab and cut away the
covering about 1/16 inside the lines. Be
sure to cut only the covering. Cutting too
deep will damage the wood and could
cause an in-flight failure.

Add epoxy, put the stab back in the
marked position and pin and tape it in
place. Check several times to make sure
the alignments are still correct before the
epoxy sets.

GLUE IN THE BOTTOM RUDDER
HINGE: After the epoxy has set, you can
remove the wings. Glue the last small
hinge into the hole in the rear of the
fuselage and turn it to one side (not up or
down) while it sets up.

MOUNT THE VERTICAL FIN. Trial fit the
vertical fin in position. The fin should be
90 degrees to the horizontal stab. Draw a
pencil line around the forward extension
of the fin where it touches the top of the
stab. Cut away the covering 1/16” inside
the line. When you are satisfied with the
fit, put hinge glue on the bottom hinge,
then epoxy the vertical fin in place and
tape and pin it until the epoxy sets.

INSTALLING THE RUDDER PULL-PULL
CABLES

MOUNT THE RUDDER SERVO.
Carefully measure the center of the
forward servo tray and mount your rudder
servo there. The servo arm should go
toward the rear.

Page 16 Ver 0607jf



MOUNT THE CONTROL HORNS.
Locate one right control horn and
one left control horn, four
2.5x16mm Phillips head bolts and
four 2.5mm nuts.

Position a control horn on one side
of the rudder, 1/2” above the
bottom at the rear of the horn.
Mark and drill 7/64” holes all the
way through the rudder. Put the
bolts through one control horn,
through the rudder and through the
other control horn on the other

side. Install the nuts on
the bolts and lock them
in place with thin CA.
For security, drip thin
CA on the base of both
of the control horns.

MAKE UP AND
INSTALL THE PULL-

PULL CABLES. Locate the two
cables, four cable couplers with
clevises, nuts and springs, and
the four crimp tubes. Adjust
each of the four clevises so that
they are centered on the
threaded area of the brass clevis
adapters.

First, make up one end of each
cable. Slide a crimp sleeve onto
the cable, then slip 4” of the
cable through the hole in the
clevis adapter. Bend the cable
back so that it makes a “U”
through the adapter. Pass the
free end of the cable through the
crimp sleeve, then loop the
cable back toward the clevis and
pass it through the sleeve again.
Pull the cable tight and clip off
the excess. Use a crimping tool
or a pair of pliers to crimp the
sleeve and then touch both ends

Page 17

Ver 0607jf



of the sleeve with thin CA for triple protection. Do
the same with the other cable.

Locate the cable exit tube in each side of the
fuselage. Attach the clevises on the end of the
cables to the rudder control horns and feed the
cables through the tubes and forward in the
fuselage. (This is fairly easy to do if you stand
the fuselage on its nose.) NOTE: The rudder
cables do not pass through any of the holes

in the fuselage formers. The cables must
pass under the cross-pieces of all of the
formers. Shine a flashlight inside the fuselage
to make sure.

Attach the remaining clevis/adapter assemblies

to a hole about 1/2” from the center of your

rudder servo arm. Center the rudder servo with

your transmitter. Center the rudder and clamp it

in place. Now stretch the left cable across the

hole in the left brass clevis adapter and make a mark on the cable.

Pull the cable out through the rear side
window. (This will make it easier to work
on. You can disconnect the rear of the
cable from the control horn and pull it
even further out the window if you need
more room to work.) Remove the clevis
assembly from the servo arm. Slide a
crimp sleeve onto the cable, past the
mark. Make a sharp 90-degree bend in
the cable at the mark. Slip the cable
through the hole in the clevis adapter up
to the bend, then bend the cable back so
that it makes a “U” through the adapter
and finish the cable as you did above for
the rear end of the cable.

Now pull the right cable across the hole in the right brass cable adapter, mark it and
assemble that cable end as you did with the first.

Re-attach the clevises to the servo arm and use the clevis adapters on both ends of
the cables to adjust the centering of the rudder and the tension of the cables. The
cables should be tight enough to emit a base note when you “strum” them. The
cables will need re-tensioning after the first flight, but should stay tight after that.

MOUNTING THE TAIL WHEEL ASSEMBLY

Locate the tail wheel assembly, with tiller arm and springs, three 2.6x12mm self-

Page 18 Ver 0607jf



tapping screws and two 2x10mm self-
tapping screws.

Hold the tiller arm against the bottom of
the rudder, 3/16” behind the hinge line,
drill two 1/16” pilot holes and then screw
the arm in place with the two 2x10
screws.

The factory has drilled the holes for the
tailwheel assembly for you. Use the three
2.6x12 screws to mount the assembly on
the bottom of the fuselage.

Center the rudder and hold it in
position with clamps. Turn the
tailwheel slightly to one side and
install a spring in the short side.
(Bend the ends of the spring wires
into a loop and hook it through the
holes in the tiller arm and the
tailwheel steering arm.) Now turn
the tailwheel slightly to the other
side and install the other spring.
(This will pre-tension the springs
and improve steering response.)

If you need more effective taxi
steering, drill new holes and move

the springs in toward the center of

the white plastic tailwheel steering
arm. Do not increase the rudder travel.

INSTALLING THE TAIL BRACES

Locate the two 180mm tail brace wires,
two 230mm tail brace wires, three
2x15mm Phillips head bolts, three 2mm
nuts, and two 2x8mm self-tapping screws.

The tail brace brackets have been bent to
shape at the factory. The longer braces
go between the fin and the stab, with the
threaded end at the fin. The shorter
braces go between the stab and the
bottom of the fuselage with the threaded
ends at the stab. The mounting holes
have all been drilled at the factory.

Page 19

Ver 0607jf



Attach the braces through the fin and stab
with the 2x15mm bolts and nuts, and
connect the bottom brackets to the
fuselage with the 2x8 screws. You can
adjust the length and tension on the
braces by turning the brackets on the
threaded end. (Careful, they are tight and
you don’t want to break a bracket.) When
you are happy with the fit, use thin CAto
lock the nuts in place.

INSTALLING THE ELEVATOR SERVOS

Our Monocoupe gives you the option of putting the elevator servos in the tail or in the
forward part of the fuselage, whichever will help with the balance. Heavy engines such
as the G-23/26, Evolution 35 or Moki 1.80 will probably need the servos mounted in the
tail. Lighter engines like the Evolution 25, SPE 26 or any 4-stroke will need the servos
in the forward tray. Now is the time to check the balance and make that decision.

ASSEMBLE THE AIRPLANE. Put the prop you intend to use on the engine and
assemble the airplane completely.

CHECK THE BALANCE. Tape your elevator servos temporarily to the top of the
stabilizer. Now attempt to balance the airplane at 4 1/2” behind the leading edge. If
the airplane is noseheavy, you will need to put the elevator servos in the tail mounts.
If the airplane is tailheavy, you will need to use the forward servo mounts.

Remove the servos from the top of the stab. Remove the wing struts and wings and
the prop if you wish, then proceed to one of the following sections.

TAIL MOUNTED ELEVATOR SERVOS

Locate the two remaining control horns, the eight 2.6x8 self-tapping screws and the
two 135mm pushrods with clevises, nuts and springs.

MOUNT THE SERVOS. Cut the
covering away from the tail servo
mounts. Add 12" extensions to your
servos and secure the connection
with shrink tubing or dental floss.
Install the servos with the servo
arms toward the front and pointed

up.

INSTALL THE PUSHRODS. Put the
clevis on one end of the pushrod in
the outer hole of a control horn and the other clevis in the servo arm hole that is

Page 20 Ver 0607jf



closest to 5/8” from the center of the servo.

MOUNT THE CONTROL HORNS. Position the horns over the hardwood mounting
blocks in the elevators with the vertical part of the horn toward the rudder. Drill 1/16”
pilot holes being careful not to drill through the elevator. Use the 2.6x8mm screws
to secure the horns in place. Drip a drop of thin CA over the base of the horns for
added security.

You will need to use a reversing “Y” adapter for the elevator servos, or use separate
channels mixed together in your transmitter. Be sure the elevator trim lever works
both channels.

FORWARD MOUNTED ELEVATOR
SERVOS

Locate the two remaining control
horns, eight 2.6x8 self-tapping
screws, two 1000mm plastic guide
tubes, two 1000mm steel
pushrods, two #4-40 threaded
pushrod adapters, with clevises,
nuts and springs, two #4-40 solder
clevises, and the two remaining
plywood standoffs.

MOUNT THE SERVOS. The left
elevator servo should be centered
1 7/8” left of the left side of the
rudder servo and the right elevator
servo should be centered 5/8” to
the right of the right side of the
rudder servo. (See photo.) This
layout eliminates the need for a
servo-reverser. Mount the servos
with the servo arms toward the
front. (If your throttle servo is on
the other side, you can do a mirror
image of this layout.)

INSTALL THE GUIDE TUBES. Cut

the guide tubes down to 30” long.
Reach into the fuselage and open

up the two holes in the center of

the second former behind the top

hatch (the holes look like a figure 8

on its side) to a 3/8-1/2" round

hole. (See photo at the top of page 18.)

Page 21 Ver 0607jf



Locate the guide tube exits (in front of the rear servo mounts) and remove the
covering from over the exits.

Slide the metal pushrod into the guide tube exit and through the guide tube holes in
all of the formers between the exits and the top hatch. The pushrods cross in the
middle of the fuselage, so the right pushrod winds up on the left side at the servo
tray. Look down the fuselage from the front to make sure that you haven’'t missed
any guide tube holes. Now slide the plastic guide tube in over the metal pushrod.
Rough up the end of the guide tube and glue it in place at the exit. Do the other side
the same way.

Remove the metal pushrods and
smooth the exit end of the tube for a
better appearance. Slip a plywood
standoff over the front of each tube,
but don’t glue it in place yet.

PREPARE THE PUSHRODS. Clean

one end of each pushrod with a

degreaser such as Acetone. Use a

file or coarse sandpaper to rough up

the last inch or so and then solder a

solder clevis onto the end of each

pushrod. (Attach a spare servo arm to the clevis and give it a pull / twist test. If you
can't pull the clevis off, your solder joint is fine.)

INSTALL THE CONTROL HORNS.

Put a control horn onto the clevis

end of the pushrod and slide the

pushrod into the guide tube from

the rear. Position the control horn

on the elevator with the pushrod

straight back from the guide tube.

Be sure the control horn screws

will go into the hardwood

mounting block in the bottom of

the elevator. Mark and drill 1/16”

pilot holes (be careful not to drill all

the way through the elevator) and

mount the control horn with the 2.6x16mm screws. For security, drip a couple of
drops of thin CA over the screws and around the base of the horn. Do the other
elevator the same way.

Remove the pushrod and re-insert it through the guide tube from the front. Attach
the clevis to the servo arm of your elevator servo about 5/8” from the center of the
servo. Center the servo, then center the elevator and clamp it in place. Now make
a mark on the pushrod 1 1/4” shorter than where it crosses the outer hole in the
elevator control horn. (This is to allow for the length of the threaded adapter/clevis

Page 22 Ver 0607jf



assembly.)

Remove the pushrod from the guide tube and cut the pushrod where you marked it.
Now remove the clevis, nut and spring from the adapter, clean and rough up that
end of the pushrod and solder the threaded adapter in place. Do another pull / twist
test, then assemble the other pushrod the same way.

INSERT AND HOOK UP THE
PUSHRODS. Slide the pushrods
through the guide tube again from
the front. It may be a tight fit, but if
the outside of the adapter is clean,
they will go through. Re-attach the
clevises to the servo arms with a
safety band cut from fuel tubing.
Re-install the nuts, springs and
clevises on the threaded adapters
and connect those clevises to the
outer hole in the control horns.

GLUE THE STANDOFFS IN
PLACE. Use your radio to move
the elevators to the full-up position,
turn off your receiver so they will
stay there and then glue the
plywood standoffs to the back of
the servo tray.

If you do not use separate elevator channels, you will need a non-reversing “Y”
adapter to connect the elevator servos to your receiver.

INSTALLING YOUR RECIVER AND SWITCH

Install your receiver wherever it is convenient, but remember to keep it at least 8”
from any gas engine ignition component. Install your radio switch in the side of the
fuselage near the receiver.

INSTALLING THE SIDE WINDOWS, DASH PANEL AND WINDSHIELD

TRIM AND
INSTALL THE
SIDE
WINDOWS. Cut
the side windows
from the molded
sheets, leaving

Page 23 Ver 0607jf



1/8” of “flange” around the edge of the windows.

Put a bead of medium CA around the
flanges and push the windows into the
window cutouts from the inside. Do not use
accelerator on the CA, as that may fog the
plastic.

GLUE THE DASH PANEL IN PLACE. Now
that all of the installations are done, you can
glue the dash panel in place. If you have a

nice vintage scale looking instrument panel,
send us a good sharp photo of it and maybe
we can include it for every one with the next
run of Monocoupes.

REINSTALL THE WINDSHIELD. Put the
windshield back on using the six 2.6x8mm
self-tapping screws you took out when you removed it.

FINAL BALANCE

For a safe first flight, the Monocoupe should balance 4 1/4 — 4 1/2” behind the
leading edge of the wing, at the side of the fuselage. With the elevator servos in the
correct position, you should be able to achieve the proper balance simply by
installing the battery toward the front or rear. (If you are using a gas engine, don’t put
the battery closer than 8 inches to any ignition components.) After you get
comfortable flying the airplane, you can adjust the CG position to suit your flying
style.

You should also balance the airplane side-to-side. Place the assembled airplane up-

side-down with the vertical fin on a hard surface. Hold the airplane by one propeller
blade and add weight to the light wingtip until the wings will stay level.

SETTING UP THE CONTROLS

SET THE CONTROL TRAVEL. These are the recommended starting throws,
measured at the widest point of the control surface. Use these settings for the first
flight. After you get used to the airplane, you can adjust them to your taste.

Low Rates High Rates

Ailerons 718" 11/8” up
1/2” 5/8” down
Elevators 11/8” 13/8” each way
Rudder 1’ 11/2” each way
Do not omit the aileron differential . The Monocoupe will not fly well without it.

Page 24 Ver 0607jf



We recommend Exponential on the elevators: 25% at low rate and 40% at high rate.
We do not use Expo on any of the other controls. CAUTION: The rudder is
extremely effective. Do not use more than the recommended travel on the

rudder. High rudder deflections can make the airplane uncontrollable in the air.

SET UP FLAPERONS. The Monocoupe responds very well to flaperons. They slow
down the landings and make the airplane respond more smoothly at high angles of
attack. Flaperon travel should be 5/8” down. Because of their relatively small travel,
dropping the ailerons at any reasonable speed does not require any change in
elevator trim. To make activation as simple and consistent as possible, we like to put
the flaperons on a switch rather than a rotary knob.

FLYING

The Pacific Aeromodels Clip Wing Monocoupe is a sport scale flyer. It is not a trainer.

You should be an intermediate level RC pilot before you fly this model. If you have no

experience with giant scale models, you may want to get some pointers from someone
who has.

That being said, you will be surprised at how easy the Clip Wing is to fly. Unlike other
high wing scale models, you do not need to coordinate rudder and aileron to fly this
airplane. It flies like a good sport pattern model.

Using the recommended set up, rudder correction for torque on take off is easy, tracking
in the air is excellent, aerobatics are smoother and more precise than any other high
wing model we know of, and the Clip Wing will slow down nicely for landing, with no
tendency to tip stall. With flaperons, it will land smoother and easier than most pure
sport models.

FLY SAFE, and HAVE FUN!

Pacific Aeromodel Mfg., Inc.
12368 Valley Blvd. #109
El Monte, CA 91732

www.pacaeromodel.com

Page 25 Ver 0607jf



2007 Official
Academy of Model Aeronautics
National Model Aircraft Safety Code
Effective January 1, 2007

GENERAL

1. Amodel aircraft shall be defined as a non-human-carrying device capable of sustained flight in the
atmosphere. It shall not exceed limitations established in this code and is intended to be used exclusively
for recreational or competition activity.

2. The maximum takeoff weight of a model aircraft, including fuel, is 55 pounds, except for those flown
under the AMA Experimental Aircraft Rules.

3. I will abide by this Safety Code and all rules established for the flying site | use. | will not willfully fly my
model aircraft in a reckless and/or dangerous manner.

4. | will not fly my model aircraft in sanctioned events, air shows, or model demonstrations until it has
been proven airworthy.

5. 1 will not fly my model aircraft higher than approximately 400 feet above ground level, when within three
(3) miles of an airport without notifying the airport operator. | will yield the right-of-way and avoid flying in
the proximity of full-scale aircraft, utilizing a spotter when appropriate.

6. | will not fly my model aircraft unless it is identified with my name and address, or AMA number, inside
or affixed to the outside of the model aircraft. This does not apply to model aircraft flown indoors.

7. 1 will not operate model aircraft with metal-blade propellers or with gaseous boosts (other than air), nor
will | operate model aircraft with fuels containing tetranitromethane or hydrazine.

8. | will not operate model aircraft carrying pyrotechnic devices which explode or burn, or any device,
which propels a projectile of any kind. Exceptions include Free Flight fuses or devices that burn
producing smoke and are securely attached to the model aircraft during flight. Rocket motors up to a G-
series size may be used, provided they remain firmly attached to the model aircraft during flight. Model
rockets may be flown in accordance with the National Model Rocketry Safety Code; however, they may
not be launched from model aircraft. Officially designated AMA Air Show Teams (AST) are authorized to
use devices and practices as defined within the Air Show Advisory Committee Document.

9. 1 will not operate my model aircraft while under the influence of alcohol or within eight (8) hours of
having consumed alcohol.

10. I will not operate my model aircraft while using any drug which could adversely affect my ability to
safely control my model aircraft.

11. Children under six (6) years old are only allowed on a flightline or in a flight area as a pilot or while
under flight instruction.

12. When and where required by rule, helmets must be properly worn and fastened. They must be OSHA,
DOT, ANSI, SNELL or NOCSAE approved or comply with comparable standards.

RADIO CONTROL

1. All model flying shall be conducted in a manner to avoid over-flight of unprotected people.

2. 1 will have completed a successful radio equipment ground-range check before the first flight of a new
or repaired model aircraft.

3. I will not fly my model aircraft in the presence of spectators until | become a proficient flier, unless | am
assisted by an experienced pilot.

4. At all flying sites a safety line or lines must be established, in front of which all flying takes place. Only
personnel associated with flying the model aircraft are allowed at or in front of the safety line. In the case
of airshows or demonstrations a straight safety line must be established. An area away from the safety
line must be maintained for spectators. Intentional flying behind the safety line is prohibited.

5. I will operate my model aircraft using only radio-control frequencies currently allowed by the Federal
Communications Commission (FCC). Only individuals properly licensed by the FCC are authorized to
operate equipment on Amateur Band frequencies.

6. | will not knowingly operate my model aircraft within three (3) miles of any preexisting flying site without
a frequency-management agreement. A frequency-management agreement may be an allocation of
frequencies for each site, a day-use agreement between sites, or testing which determines that no
interference exists. A frequency-management agreement may exist between two or more AMA chartered

Page 26 Ver 0607jf



clubs, AMA clubs and individual AMA members, or individual AMA members. Frequency-management
agreements, including an interference test report if the agreement indicates no interference exists, will be
signed by all parties and copies provided to AMA Headquarters.

7. With the exception of events flown under official AMA rules, excluding takeoff and landing, no powered
model may be flown outdoors closer than 25 feet to any individual, except for the pilot and the pilot's
helper(s) located at the flightline.

8. Under no circumstances may a pilot or other person touch a model aircraft in flight while it is still under
power, except to divert it from striking an individual.

9. Radio-controlled night flying is limited to low-performance model aircraft (less than 100 mph). The
model aircraft must be equipped with a lighting system which clearly defines the aircraft's attitude and
direction at all times.

10. The operator of a radio-controlled model aircraft shall control it during the entire flight, maintaining
visual contact without enhancement other than by corrective lenses that are prescribed for the pilot. No
model aircraft shall be equipped with devices which allow it to be flown to a selected location which is
beyond the visual range of the pilot.

(The sections dealing with Free Flight and Continoe model aircraft have been omitted.)

Page 27 Ver 0607jf



